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ADIRONDACK PARK AGENCY and
THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
SUMMONS
Plaintiffs, i
= Index No.
Y, : RJI No.
ARTHUR SPIEGEL AND MARGARET SPIEGEL, 0003016\
Defendants. o
.4 :

TO THE ABOVE NAMED DEFENDANTS: '-

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED to answer the jverified comptaint in this action and
1o serve a copy of your answer on the plaintiffs’ attorney wit:hin 20 days after the service of this
sutntmons and verified complaint, exchisive of the day of sa:‘!frice {or within 30 days afier service
is complete if this surnmons is not personally delivered te you within the State of New York). In
the case of your failure to appear and answer, judgment will %:e taken against you by default for
the relief demanded in the verified complaint. |

Venue is proper in Essex County because it is where the property that is the subject of

this action is located, see CPLR § 507, and because all of defendants” acts and omissions giving
rise to this complaint occurred or are oceurring there.

DATED: April [, 2006 i
Albany, New York i
ELIOT SPITZER
Attorney) General of the
State of New York
Attorney for the Adirondack Park Agency
New York State Department -
of Law
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STATE OF NEW YORK SUPREME COURT

ESSEX COUNTY
y. 4
ADIRONDACK PARK AGENCY and THE
STATE OF NEW YORK,
Plaintifils, VERIFIED
COMPLAINT
Vs
ARTHUR SPIEGEL and MARGARET SFIEGEL. Index No.
Defendants.
X

Plaintiffs, Adirondack Park Apepcy (Agency) and the State of New York (State), allege

as follows:
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

1. This action arises from the violation of Adirondack Park Agency Permit No. 87-
28 (thie Permit or Permit No. §7-28) and Executive Law §§ 80%(2)(2), 809(7)(b), 810(2){(=), and
£13, This action also erises from the vielation of restrictive covenants in a recorded deed, as to
which the Adirondack Park Agency is a third-party beneficiary under New York common law,

2. Defendant homeowners have begun constraction of a house that violates key
terms in the Permit, which are also memorialized in the deed to the real property at issug, The
house is substantially taller than permitted by the Permit and also is perched on a steep slope
from which it is supposed to be set back at least 20 feet. In addition, the defendants have
removesd iree vegetation in violetion of the Permit.

3. Plaintiffs seek an order requiring that the Spiggels ensure that any home they build
protects ths area’s scenic vistas and Jand formations and cenforms with the terms of the Permit,

including Conditions 15(g), (i) and {j). Ptaintiffs also seek an order declaring that the defendants




are m violation of the Executive Law as well as the Permit, reguiring them to abide by the tenns
of the Permit, and requiring them to pay & civil penalty. Finally, plainﬁffs; seek a declaration that
the Spiegels have violated provisions of the Spiegels’ deed.

JURISDICTION AND YENUE

4, This Court has jurisdiction over this action pursuant to Executive Law § 813 and
the common law, which granis third-party beneficiaries of restrictive covenants the right to
enforce them.

5, Venue is proper in Essex County because the real property at issue is located
there, see CPLR § 507, and all of the unlawiful activilies and omissions deseribed in this Verified
Complaint occurred and continue te oceur there.

FARTIES

6. The Adirendack Park Agency is a duly constituted Staée agency within the
Executive Department of the State of New York, with its headquarters in Essex County, New
York. The Agency is empoweted to implement and enforce thal Adirondack Park Agency Act
(Executive Law § 801 ef seg.} and is specifically entrusted with protecting and preserving the
rezources of the Adirondack Park through the exercise of permitting authonity.

7. Plaintiff State of New Yosk, as a body paolitic and sovereign entity, brings this
aciiort on its own behalf, as parens patriae on behalf of its citizens and residents, and pursuant o
its responzibility to protect the natural resources of the State, ineluding the natural resources of

the hdiml_ldaﬂk Park.




® @

8. Arthur and Margaret Spicgel are the owners of Lot 39 in the Fawn Ridge
Subdivision, North Efba, New York (Lot 39}, and the owners of the partially constructed house
that i3 the subject of this action.

STATUTORY FRAMEWORK

9. The Adirondack Park Agency Act (Act), codified at Articie 27 of the Executive
Law, vests the Agency with land use planning authonty for both private and public fasd within
New Yark's Adirondack Park (Park). See Exec. Law §§ 800, 801. The Act recognizes the
abligation of the State of New York to ensure that “contemporary and projected future pressures
on the park resources are provided for within a land use control framework which recognizes not
only matters of local concern but also those of regional and siate concern.” Exee. Law § 801,

10.  Through the Act, the Legislature sought to combat the *unrelenting pressures for
development being brought to bear on the area” in recognition of the difficulty encountered by
local governments in exercising “their discretionary powers to create an effective land use and
development control fmmework” Exec. Law § 801. The Ageney is charged with administering
the Act, drafting necessary rules and regulations and carrying out the purposes of the Act, Jd
§ 803.

11.  The 1973 Land Use and Development Plan (Plan), set forth in Exscutive Law §
803, guides iand use planning and development in the Park. One of the Act’s purposes is
implementaticsn of the Plan,

12.  The Plan classifies private lands in the Adirondack Park as within one of the
following 1and use categories: hamlet, moderate intensity use, low intensgity use, rural use,

sesource mansgement, and indvstrial use. See Exec. Law § 8G5(3)(c) (hamlet}, (d) (noderate),




{e) (low intensity), () (rural}, (g) resource managemént, and ¢h) {industrial}. For sach land use
category, the Plan seis forth guidelines for overall intensity of development and also identifies
compatible primary and secondary uses.

13.  The Act confers jurisdiction on the Agency to review and approve ali “Class A
regional projects™ and “Class B regional projects.” Exec. Law § 809(1); 9 NYCRR § 572.1(z).
Class A and Class B regional projects are identified in Executive Law § 810,

14,  Subdivisions of land located in moderate intensity use }ands, involving 15 10 74
lots, and all related 1and uses and development, are Class B regional projects within the mearsing
of the Execetive Law, Exec. Law § 810(2)(a).

15.  Executive Law § 802(63) defines “sulxlivision of land™ or “subdivision” as
meaning, in pertinent part: |

[Alny division of Jand inte two or more lots, parcels or sites, whether
adjoining or not, for the purpose of sale, lease, license or any form

of separate ownership or occupancy {including any grading, road
construction, installation of utilities or other intprovements or any
other land ese and development preparatory or incidental to any

guch division} by any person. . ..

16.  “Land use or development” is any construction or other activity that materially
changes the use or appearance of 1and or a structure, or the intensity of theuse ofa land ora
structure. Id. § BO2{28).

17.  Executive Law § 80%{2}(2) and (c} provide in pertinent part that any person

proposing to undertake a Class B regional project in an asea not governed by an approved and

effective local land use plan must obtain an Agency permit before beginning the project.




18, Executive Law § 809(13) authorizes the Agency to condition any permit on
compliance with such requirements or restrictions as would be compatibie with “the proper
exercise of the police power.”

19.  The Executive Law provides that a properly mmm Apency permit “shall
operate and be construed as actwal netice of the right 1o undertake the project and of the rerms
and conditions imposed by such permit,” Exec. Law § 30%(7)(b) (emphasis added).

20.  The terms and conditions of a propetly recorded Agency permit bind all
subsequent grantees of property subject to the permit. 7d.; see alse 9 NYCRR § 572.21{b).

2i.  Executive Law § 813 states in patt:

1. Any person who violates any provision of this article or

any tule or regulation promulgated by the agency, or the tenus

or conditions of any order or permit issued by the agency pursuant
to this article shall be liable to & civil penalty of not more than five
hundred dollars for sach day or part thereof during which such
viplation continues. The civil penalties provided by this
subdivision shall be recoverable in an action instituied in the name
of the agency by the attorney general on his own initiative or at the
request of the agency.

2. Alternatively or in addition to an action to recover the sivil

penalties provided by subdivision one of this sectien, the attomey
general may institute in the name of the agency any eppropriate

action or proceeding 10 prevent, restrain, enjoin, correct or abate

any violation of, or to enforce, any provision of this article or any

rule or regulation promulgated by the agency, or the terms or conditions
of any order or permit igsued by the agency pursuant to this article.

22.  The Agency’s regulations sct forth enforcement procedures. See 2 NYCRR Part
581. The Agency is authorized to issue cease-and-desist orders, id. § 581-2.4, resolve violations
administratively, id. § 581-2.5, and refer alleged violations of statutes, regulation, permits, or

orders to the Attorney General, id. § 581-2.8.
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23.  Thres or more members of the Agency appointed by the Agency chairperson
constitute the Agency’s Enforcement Committee. One aspect of the role of the Enforcernent
Committee is 1o provide guidance to the Executive Director with respect to alleged violations.
7d. § 581-2.1(h). Like the Agency itself, id. § 581-2.2(b), the Enforcement Cormittee may also
“determine whether z violation has occurred and decide en an appropriate disposition of any
enforcement action it considers.” Jd. § 581-2.1(a).

24,  The Agency may also “propose to modify, suspend or revoke an Agency permit”
on grounds set forth in the regulation. Jd, § 581-3.1. Grounds include activities exceeding the
scope of 4 permitted project or nencompliance with the terms and conditions of an Agency
permit or order. fd.

25,  Proceedings to suspend, modify or revoke a penmit are commenced through
service of a notice of intent (NOI}. Among other things, 2 NOI must advise a permit holder of
the oppartunity to seek 2 hearing. Id. § 581-3.2(b)(3).

26. A “permit helder” is “any person . . . [who] has been issued an Agency permit or
variance pursuant to the [Adirondack Park Agency] Act . .. or any person. . . [who} has assumed
the benefits and nbligalﬁnns of an Agency permit or variance pursuant to law, regulatmn permit
condition or property ownership.” Jd. § 581-1.2(D). |

27.  After receiving an NOI, a permit holder may serve 3 written response (RNCI),
which must include a request for a hearing, i one is sought. 7. § 581-3.3. Absent a request for
a hearing, the Agency’s Enforcement Committee “shall consider the notice of intent and any
wrilten response from the permit holder and shall make a recommendation to tie Agency for

consideration.” Jd. § 581-3.4(b). In response to the recommendation of the Enforcement




Commiitee, the Agency either rescinds the NOJ or issues a final determination and order. 7d.
§ 581.3.4(c).
ALLEGATIONS COMMON TO ALL CAUSES OF ACTION

Permit No. 87-28

28 Onorabout Fehruary 11, 1987, Lakewood Properties, Inc. {Lakewood) applied to
the Apency for permission to construct 54 single family dwellings on 54 lots within a 264.4-acie
parcel located between New York State Route 86 (Saranac Avenue) and Old Military Road, in
the Town of North Elba (Subdivision).

2¢.  Robert Politi and Ivan Zdrahal, P.E.I, submitted the Application as Lakewood’s
tepresentatives.

30.  Upon information and belief, Politi is a Lake Placid real estate agent who sold Jots
in the Subdivision. _

31,  Upon in.formation and belief, Ivan Zdrahel, P.E., was at the time a principal in
fvan Zdrahal Associates, PLLC (IZA), an engineering and land use planming firm. IZA drafted
the master plan for the Subdivision.

32.  The Subdivision became known as Fawn Ridge.

33,  The ridge on which the Subdiviston is jocated overlooks Route 86, Lake Placid,
ard its environs, and can be seen from many locations in the valley below.

34.  The 1987 application {Application) sought regulatory permission under the Act
because, as a subdivision on moderate intensity use lands with more than 14 and {ewer than 75
lots, Fawn Ridge was a Class B regional project. |

35.  Further, the area in which the Subdivision was to be located was not governed by




a valid Agency-approved local.land use plan at the time the permit was issued. Indeed, the Town
of North Elba still has no approved local land use plan pursuant to Executive Law § 807,
Accordingly, the Agency had jurisdiction over the project at the time of the Application.

36.  Lakewood submitted = topographic map dated June 28, 1987 (Topographic Map)
to the Agency as part of the Application, a true and accurate copy of which is attached as Exhibit
1. The topographic map depicts a steep slope along the northeast side of the Subdivision.

37.  Upon information and belief, Lakewood also described in the Application “all
legal instruments such as h_ummwners‘ association charters and agreetnents, proposed
declarations of covenants, deeds and other documents and instruments of conveyance,” as
required by 9 NYCRR § 572.6(c)2)(xiii}.

38. By November 1987, 1ZA had planned the Fawn Ridge subdivision, laying out the
roads, utilities, lots, and comumon open space parcels.

39.  Onorabout Apri} 22, 1988, the Agency issued Permit No. 87-28 to Lakewood. A
true and accurate copy of Permit No, 8728 is attached as Ex, 2.

40.  Pursuant to Executive Law § $09{7}a) and Permit Condition 21, on or about May
4, 198R, the Permit was properly recorded with the Essex County Clerk. See Essex County Book
21, page 333, of Adirondack Park Agency Permits,

41.  Permit No. 87-28 provides that “[flailure to comply with either the findings of fact
or conditions voids the permit.” See Permit Condition 2.

42.  The Permit authorizes 54 single-family homes of less than 30 feet in height, as
measured from the lower of either the lowest existing or the final grade to the highest structural

peak, excluding chimneys, Permit Condition 15(g); see also Permit Condition 7¢a) {describing




measurement method},

43. ‘The Permit makes 2 factual finding that several lots, including Lot 38, contain
slopes with grades of 15 to 25% but notes that “all lots have suitable sites with slopes less than
15% for a homesite and driveway.” Permit Finding of Fact 14.

44.  The Permit describes Lots 39 and 40 as “principall:,; or entirely open field” and
states that Lots 10-15 and 3941 will “likely be readily visible from jamong '.ﬂﬂ'.lﬂl' places] Route
86,” which runs.through the valley below. Permit Finding of Fact 17,

45,  Accordingly, the Permit notes the need to rely on “[tlepography, restriction of
building beight to a maximum of 3¢ f., use of warm earth colors on structures, control of
clearance of vegetation, retention of front, side and backyard vegetation, and eventual higher
growth of existing trees™ to aid in reducing the visibility of the Subdivision. fd.

46.  Along with the other ridge line lots in the Subdivision, Lot 39 is subjectto a
special setback requirement of “at least 20 f. . . . from the abrupt change in slope at the top of
the hill.” Permit Condition No. 15(5). Fhis requirernent exists to help min.iméze the visibility
from Lake Placid or the surrounding valleys of any structure constructed on Lot 38 and other
ndge line lots.

47,  The “abrupt change in slope at the top of the hill™ is represenied by contour line
1946 on the Topographic Map, Ex. 1, which is, or was, situated toward the rear of Lot 39,
Northeast of contour line 1946, the slopes range from 21% to 29%.

48.  Permit No. 87-28 also requires that each lot owner allow “[sJuccessional tree
growth™ except to the extent the growth infringes on existing trails in certain identified atcas.

Permit Condition 15(i).




49.  The Permit required Lakewood to impose deed restrictions on property owners
that expressly reference the Permit and that require subsequent owners to “abide by [the
Permit).” o

50.  The required deed restrictions were to include a 30-foot building height limitatian,
“measured from the highest point of the structure (excluding fireplace chimney} and [sic] the
lowest point of either existing or finished grade sdjecent to the structure.” Permit Condition 7(a).

History of Fawn Ridge

51, The Fawn Ridee Homeowners Association af Lake Placid, Inc. {Homeowners
Assoriation) was incorposated on or about July 18, 1983, }t owns “approi:imataiy 12 acres of
vacant ‘open space’ lands” in the Subdivision and, according to its 1988 Certificate of
Incorporation, also “control[s] the . . . architectural design and use of the residentiad lo1s.”

$2.  Four years after the Agency issued Permit No. 87-28, on or about April 10, 1992,
the then-officers and directors of Lakewood signed a Certificate of Dissolution. The New York
State Commissioner of Taxation and Finance consentad to the dissolstion on or about May 21,
£996. Upon information and belief, Lakewood was dissolved effective May 23, 1996.

Lot 3%

53.  The Spiegels own Fawn Ridge Lot 39, Tax Map Parcel 42.10-1-45, in the Town
of North Elba, Essex County. The Spiegels’ deed, dated August 2, 1994, was recorded on
or about Augnst 9, 1994, Essex County Clerk’s Office, Book of Deeds 1067, page 234.

54. Lot 39 is a ridge line parcel comprised of approximately .86 acres on lands
classified “Moderate Intensity” on the Adirondack Park Land Use and Development Plan Map.

The front of Lot 39 abuts Algonquin Drive., The rear of the Lot cortains a steep slope and

10
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overlooks Route 86 and Lake Placid and its environs.

55.  The steep slope at the rear of Lot 39 adjoins the common lands owned by the
Fomeowners Association.

56. At one time, Lot 39 was part of a local ski trail known as the Fawn Ridge Ski
Slope. |

57,  The Spicgels own, or have owned, two other parcels in the Subdivision, as
evidenced by deeds recorded at Book 1395 at page 280 and Bock 1063 at page 94 in the Essex
County Clerk’s office.

58.  Although the deed by which Lot 39 wus transferred to the Spiepels does not
contain the 30-foot height restriction required by the Permit {the deed contains a 35-foot height
restriction), the dead does, as required, specifically refer to -~ and incorporate - the Permit:

Tn addition to the restrictions contained herein, [Arthur 8. Spiegel and Margaret C.

Spiegel] shali be subject lo and abids by the terms and conditions in the

Adirondagk Park Agency Permit No.-87.28, . . . which Pertnit was recorded in the

Essex County Clerk’s Office on May 4, 1988 in Liber 21 APA at Page 333.

Page 236 of Book 1067, recorded Aug. 4, 1994 (Deed) ¥ 20.

59,  The Spiegels’ deed allows tree cutting only within the Development Arca
indicated on the Development Control Plan issued on July 27, 1992 by IZA and only with the
consent of the ARC, Deed 1% 8-5.

60,  Deed Y 10 requires that a1l buildings be consiructed within the sethack area
indicated on Subdivision map no, 3877, filed in the Essex County Clerk’s Office on August 25,
1988, Paragraph 10 makes no specific provision for variances by any authority, including the
ARC. Paragraph 19 conditions waivers and variances of deed 4 1-18 on the written consent of

two-thirds of Fawn Ridge homeowners.
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61.  Deed § 20 points out that the Spiegels are subject to, and requires that they abids
by, the terms of the Permit.

62.  The Agency is a third-party beneficiary of deed Y 10 and 20.

63.  ‘The Spisgels are “permit holders” within the meaning of 9 NYCRR § 381-1.2(i).

Vegetation af Lot 39

64.  As set forth eartier, Lot 39 was principally open field in 1987 when the Agency
issned the Permit. The 1987 Topegraphic Map describes Lot 39 as “sparsely wooded.”

£5. By 1994, as evidenced by aerial photographs of the Subdivision taken on or about
May 14, 1994, the rear of Lot 39 shows significant successional tree growth.

66.  Aerial photographs of the Subdivision taken in or about May 2003, however,
show Lot 39 essentially bare of tree or shuub growth, The photographs show heavily woeded
neighboring lots except for the areas immediately adjacent to existing homes. A.copy of an acrial
photograph taken in or about May 2003 is aitached as Ex. 3.

67.  In or about March 2005, Agency staff documented successional tree growth on
neighboring lots and estimated tree cover in adjoining areas at approximately 80%. In other
words, tree canopies covered about B0% of the land, The trees on neighboring Iots include
scoteh pite, birch and maple, and average 20 feet in height.

Construction at Lot 39

68.  Onorabout Jung 3, 2004, Robert M. Marvin, a New York State Jicensed
surveyor, laid out the foundation for the Spiegel residence, which was to be constructed on Lo
19, Marvin has acknowledged that he had a copy of the Permit. Affidavit of Robert M. Marvin,

ir., 4 6, swom 1o June 27, 2005, and submitted in support of the Spiegels’ Response ta Notice of
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Intent.

69.  Marvin stated that the house was being placed at the rear of Lot 39, on the steep
slope that overlooks Lake Placid, to minimize ridgs line impalct, despite the requirement that the
house be located “at Jeast twenty feet (207} back from the abrupt change in slope at the top of the
hill.” Marvin Aff. ¥ 11-12. Marvin farther opined that the setback requirement had proven “not
to be necessary.” /d § 12,

Enforcement by the Agency

70. Cn or about Septernber 24, 2004, Dr. Eugene E};’rﬂﬁ complained to the Agency
that the house across the street from his house, for which site work had begun, would violate the
height restriction oij the Permit if built as planned. Byme lives at 215 Algonquin Drive in Fawn
Ridge, across the street from the Spiegels’ house.

71. By letter daésd February 4, 2005 and addressed to the Agency, Byme renewed his
complaint, through counsel.

72.  Inresponse to Byme's complaints about the Spiegel house, the Agency conducted
a site vigit on or about February 8, 2005, As a result of that visit, the Agency determiined that the
partially constructed hounse exceeded the Permit’s 30-foot restriction cn height.

73,  Inresponse 1o a request conveyed by the Agency by telephone, the Spiegels
agreed to halt construction.

74.  On or about March 9, 2003, the Spiegels, through counsel, wrote to the ﬁgmcy.
seeking permission to protect the house from exposure to weather. By letter dated March 11,
20035, the Agency agresi.

75. A site visit by Agency stafl on or about March 30, 2005 revealed that, rather than
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protecting the house fram the elements, the Spiegels were building a deck overlooking Lake
Placid, and a roof for the deck.

76.  Consequently, the Agency issued a cease-and-desist order on or about March 30,
2005.

77.  The cease-and-degist order was amended by letler dated April 7, 2003 to allow the
Spiegels to cover the dwelling with plywood and 1ar paper o protect the framewaork from: the
elements.

78.  Meanwhile, by letter dated March 18, 2005, the attomey for Byrne had written a
letter to the attorney for the Spiegels and advised them that, if the Agency failed to enforce the
Permit, Byme and his wife would do 30 themselves. According to the March 18% letter, the
Byrmes intended to put the Spiegels “on notice . . . that they proceed with construction at their
own risk.”

79. Onor al;:out Agprit 15, 2005, Agency staff filed a Notice of Intent (NOI). The NOI
sought Agency suspension of the Permit and advised the Spiegels of their right 1o request a
hearing.

80. The Spiegels did not request 2 heating pursvant to 8 NYCRR § 581-3.3. Cnor
about June 27, 2005, the Spiegels submitted a Response to Notice of Intent (RNOT) in which they
waived their right to an adjudicatory hearing. The RNOI proposed modifications to the Permit,
rather than steps aimed at compliance.

81.  The Joint Review Board of the Town of North Elba/Village of Lake Placid sent &
letter urging the Agency to “bring the structure and site intc compliance with the mtent of the

deed restrictions” because such an effort would “support The Review Board’s position of limited
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visibility of ridge development for future construction and subdivision.” Letter dated July 20,
2005, signed by Bill Billerman, Vice-Chairman, Joint Review Board of the Town of Noith
Elba/Village of Lake Placid.

'82.  Onor about July 8, 2005, as recommended by the Enforcement Commitiee, the
Agency determined that the factuai allegations of the NOI were supported by the record.
Accordingly, the Agency determined that the Spiegels were in violation of the Permit including,
specifically, Conditions 15(g) (height), 15(i) (successional tree growth), and 15(j) (setback).

83.  The Agency simultanecusly suspended the Permit and invited the Spiegels to
“gubnit measures to bring the structure intc compliance with the height, sereening and building
profiles achieved by the building height, vegetative screening, cutting and structure setback
conditions” set forth in the Permit. Enforcement Order No. E2004-252 (July 8, 2005).

84,  The Spiegels proposed measures to modify and screen the structure, which the
Agency determined would not bring the house into compliance with the Permit. Accordingly, at
an Agetcy meeting held on or about August 12, 2005, the Agency resoived to issue 2 Final
Enforcement Ordet.

85.  In Final Enforcement Order No. 2004-252, issued on or about September 7, 2005,
the Agency fuund thiat the record did not support modification of the Permit and the Agency
therefore suspended the Permit until the Spiegels complied with the Penmit’s terms. The Agency
referred the matter io the Enforcement Committes for action pursuant to @ NYCRR Part 521,

Current Status of the Site

86.  The Spiegels are building a structure that will measure approximately 95 feet long

by 38 feet wide and will contain roughly 10,550 square feet of living space. Photographs of the
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structure taken in December 2005 are aitached as Ex. 4.

' 87,  Ifconstructed to its full height, the house will measure 51,7 feet in height from
existing grade adjacent to the structure to the highest structural peak, excluding chimneys. The
51.7 feet is the sum of 43.7 feet (the height of the house, measured from the highest non-chimney
point of the structure to the current finished grade) and 8 foet (the height of a retaining wall built
on top of fill brought to the Jocation at the request of the Spiegels, measured frotm current
finished grade to original existing grade at the southeast comer of the wall).

88,  The foundation is tocated fewer than 20 feet from contour line 1945, the steep
slope referenced in the Permit and depicted on the Topographical Map. In fact, the foundation is
located below and on top of contour line 1946, rather than 20 feet back from it. Photographs of
the rear of the house are attached ag Ex. 3.

85,  The foundation and retaining walls have been placed in a location that has a grade
steeper than 15% even though flatter and preferable building sites are available on Lot 39 closer
ts Algonquin Drive.

90,  The house's exterior is partially framed and the roof is incomplete, Duning the
week of March 20, 2006, the Spiegels sought permission 1o secure the structure from the
elements, Through counsel, the Agency authorized such activities. Until the week of March 27,
2006, the structure stood open to the elements and was not wrapped in any protective fabric.

91.  Upon information and belief, the Spiegels or their agents cut down significant
amounts of tree vegetation on Lat 39 in viclation of the Permit after acquiring title but prior to
begiming wr:;rk on the house. Upon information and belief, the unauthorized cutting occurred

sometime betweer: 2000 and 2003.
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92,  Upon information and belief, the Spiegels or their agents have not permitted the
successional tree growth required by the Permit and have cut down trees that otherwise would
sereen the dwelling.

93.  Because the house is not set back from the steep slope, becanse it ig higher than
30 feet, and becavse successional vegetation has not been allowed, the house is more visible from
Route 86 and Lake Placid than other ridge line houses in the Subdivision.

The Spiegels Refuse to Comply with Permit No, 87-28

94.  The Agency and the Spiegels have attempted to settle their differences, but have
been unable to reach agreement, '

95.  Accordingly, on December 7, 2005, Executive Director Richard Lefebvre, at the
direction of the Enforcement Commiites, referred this matter to the Attorney General pursuant to
Executive Law § 813 to: enforce Permit No. 37-28 and Executive Law §§ B09(2)(a), 809(7)(b);
remediate the viclations of Permit No, 87-28; and seek financial penalties for the viclations.

96.  On or about February 15, 2006, the Spiegels filed a complaint against the
Adirondack Park Agency, its Executive Director and two of its staff members, in the United
States District Court for the Northers District of New York. The action alleges violations of 42
11.5.C. § 1983, sounding in equal protection and due process. The action elso aileges pendent

violations of state law.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
(viclation of Permit Condition 15{j)

97.  The Spiegels have commenced construclion on a house located less than 20 feet

from the abrupt change in slope at the top of the hill in violation of Permit Condition 156).
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Indeed, far from constructing their home above the abrupt change in slope, the Spiegels have
constructed portions of their home at and below this change in slope. They have sited the house
on a slope stecper than 15% even though another suitable iocation for the house existed.

58.  Upon information and belief, as Fawn Ridge property owners, the Spiegelshad
actual notice of Permit Condition 15(j). They also had notice by operation of law. See Exec.
Law § B09(7(b).

99.  As aresulf of their violation of Permit Condition. 15(j), the Spiegels have viofated
and are vinlating Executive Law §§ 80%, 8]13.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
(violation of Permit Condition 15(g))

100, The Spiegels are undertaking the construction of a single family dwelling on the
Site which, upor completion, would be approximately 51.7 feet in height, far in excess of 30 feet
in height as measured from the highest point of the structure, excluding the fireplace chimney, to
the lowest point of either existing or finished grade adjaceqt to the structure, in violation of
permil Conditions 7{a) and 15(g).

101.  Upen information and belief, as Fawn Ridge property owners, the Spiegels had
actual notice of Permit Canditim;s 7(a) and 15¢g}. They also had notice by operation of law. See
Exec. Law § 309(7)(b).

102. As aresuit of their violation of Permit Conditions 7(a) and 15{(g), the S;;iegels
have vialated and are violating Execulive Law §§ 809, B13.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
(violation by the Spiegels of Permit Condition 15(i))

103. The Spiegels have interfered with successional tree growth by cutting vegetation
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in violation of Permit Condition 15().
i04. Upon information and belief, as Fawn Ridge property owners, the Spiegels had
actual netice of Permit Condition 15(i). They also had notice by operation of law. See Exec.
Law § BON(7)(b).
105.  As a result of their viclation of Permit Cendition 15(1), the Spiegels have violated
and are violating Executive Law §§ 809, 813,
POURTH CAUSE OF ACTION |
{viclation of restrictive cavenants in deed)
106. The Spiegels have violated or are violating restrictive covenants in the deed by
‘which Fawn Ridge Lot 39, Tax Map Parcel 42,10-1.45, in the Town of North Elba, Essex
County, was transferred to them.
107. The Spiegels have violaied 9 10 of their deed by pouring a foundation and
beginning the framing on a house located outside the Fawn Ridge setback area.
108. Upon information and belief, the Spicgels did not have the required written
approval of two-thirds of the subdivision’s homeowners.
109. By violating Pemmit Conditions 15(g), (i) and {j), and Finding of Fact 14, the

Spiegels heve algo violated deed § 20.
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PRAYER FOR RELIEF
WHEREFORE, plaintiffs respectfully ask the Court to enter judgment as foilows:

(1) Declaring that the Spiegels have violated the Exccutive Law, the Permit, and their
deed;

(2)  Requiring the Spiegels to comply with Permit No. §7-28 by, including, but not
limited to: (a} reducing the height of the structure on the subject property to no
mote than 30 feet, (b) moving the foundation to a location at least 20 feet back
from the original steep slope as caicutated by the Agency, and (c) drafting a
revegetation plan to be approved by the Agency and implemented and warrantiexd
by the Spiegels;

{3)  Requiring the Spiegels to pay a civil penalty pursuant to Executive Law § 813(1)
in the amount of $500 z day for each day since September 30, 2004 for each of the
violations alleged against them in this Complaint;

(4  Enjoining the Spiegels from further violations of the Executive Law, the Permit
and the deed; and '

(5)  Such other and further relief as this Court may deem just and proper.

Dated: April ﬂ_, 2006
Albany, New Yeork

Eliot Spitzer

Atferney General of the State of New York
Attorney for the Plaintiffs Adirondack
Park Agency and State of New York
Nw:;Yurk State Department of Law

f-'"
By: Ii-/|I .
Susan L. Taylor E§

Assistant Attorney (General
Office of the Attorney Guneral
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224
Fhone: 518-474-2432
Peter H., Lehner
_Chief, Environmentz] Protection Bureau

John J. Sipos
Assistant Attomey General
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STATE OF NEW YORK)
}§8.:
COUNTY OF ALBANY }

SUSAN L. TAYLOR, being duly sworn, states as follows:

I ztn an Assistant Attorney General in the Environmental Protection Bureau of the New
York State Department of Law, attomney for the plaintiffs. [ have read the annexed verified
complaint and know the cantents thereof to be true based upon pemsonal knowledge and/er my
review and knowledge of the contents of files maintained by the State of New Yozk, except a5 to

those matters alleged upon information and belief, and az to those matiers I believe them to be

frue.

S s Ao

SUSAN L. TAYLORD




STATE OF NEW YORK)
)88
COUNTY OF ESSEX )

PAUL VAN COTT, being duly swom, states as follows:

1 am the Enforcement Attorney for the Adirondack Park Agency, a plaintiff in this action.
1have read the annexed verified complaint and know the contents theteof ta be true based upon
personal knowledge and/or my review and knowledge of the contents of files maintained by the
Agency, except as to those matters alleged upon information and belief, ard as to those matters 1

believe them to be true,

Swom $o before me this

"} Mday of April,

/

Lals O
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